
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION 

Town of Waterboro 
24 Townhouse Road 

East Waterboro, Maine 04083 

 
 

Dear Applicant/Agent for an Appeal: 

 

In order for the Board of Appeals to consider a case, the law requires that you present the Board with a 

complete application.  The purpose of this letter is to provide you with instructions on how to meet your 

responsibilities, so the Board may hear your case in a timely manner. 

 

Before filing an application, you should review the Town’s ordinance(s) and make sure you understand 

why your permit application was denied or any other basis of your appeal to the Zoning Board of 

Appeals.  If you do not know what zoning district your property is in or specific zoning restrictions on 

the property, you may obtain this information from the Code Enforcement Officer. 

 

Next, you must provide the Board with the information required on the form given to you.  You must 

provide the Board of Appeals with proof that you have a legal interest in the property about which you 

are bringing an appeal, in addition to information about the property, including any details about its 

physical characteristics that may be relevant to your appeal.   

 

Then you must decide what kind of appeal you wish to bring.  Your options are to bring an 

administrative appeal or variance appeal.  The Code Enforcement Officer may give you some guidance 

in making this decision, but ultimately it is your decision to make, not the CEO’s.  What are the 

differences? 

 

 An administrative appeal is an appeal from a decision of either the CEO or the Planning 

Board.  You may file an administrative appeal if you do not agree with the Town’s 

interpretation of the ordinance or if you think the Town made some administrative error 

when processing your permit application.  On the application you must explain what the 

decision said, what you want to do with your property, why you think the decision was 

wrong and relief you are seeking from the Board of Appeals. 

 

 A variance appeal is used when you cannot meet one or more of the dimensional 

standards of the ordinance, such as setback, lot coverage, or parking space requirements.  

On the application you must illustrate precisely what dimensional standards you do not 

meet and exactly how much of a variance you seek.  You will need to provide evidence to 

the Board that you meet all of the standards for the type of variance that you are seeking.   

 

 

 

An undue hardship is required for any type of variance in a shoreland zoning district, or any 

variance other than a dimensional variance, in any other district.  The standards for an undue 

hardship variance are: 



 

#1.  That the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted.  The 

Board will review your application to determine whether you can make a beneficial use of your property 

without a variance.  A “reasonable return” in the eyes of the law does is not a maximum financial return.  

The Board may grant a lesser variance than you seek if it determines that the lesser variance will result 

in a reasonable return.   

 

#2.  The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the general 

conditions of the neighborhood.  This standard requires a showing that your property is somehow 

different from other property in the neighborhood.  Differences could include its shape, its topography, 

or its unique location.   

 

#3.  The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.  To meet #3 you 

must prove to the Board that what you propose to do will not change the neighborhood or pose health or 

safety problems.   

 

#4.  The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner.  For this standard, 

you will need to present to the Board the history of how the property was created and developed over the 

years. 

 

 

For a dimensional variance for a property that is not located in whole or in part in a shoreland 

zoning district, you must meet all of the following standards: 

 

#1.  The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the general 

condition of the neighborhood; and 

 

#2.  The granting of variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood and will not unreasonable detrimentally affect the use or market value of abutting 

properties; and 

 

#3  The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner; and 

 

#4  No other feasible alternative to a variance is available to the applicant; and 
 

#5  The granting of a variance will not unreasonable adversely affect the natural environment; and 

 

#6.  The property is not located in whole or in part within the shoreland area as described in 38 

M.R.S.A. §435. 

 

As used in this section “dimensional standards” means and is limited to ordinance provisions related to 

lot area, lot coverage, frontage and setback of front, sides and rear requirements. 

 

In addition to the standards for an undue hardship variance or a practical difficulty variance, Section 

10.04.3 requires the Board to consider the following standards when reviewing any variance application: 

 





Town of Waterboro, Maine 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

24 Townhouse Road 
East Waterboro, Maine 04030 

Telephone: (207) 247-6166 x121                                                                                email:  ceosec@waterboro-me.gov 
 

APPLICATION  FOR  UNDUE  HARDSHIP  VARIANCE  APPEAL 

 

Please print LEGIBLY. 

Applicant (s):   ________________________________________________________________________ 
                          ________________________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address:  ______________________________________ Best contact number: _____________ 
Town/State/Zip:  ______________________________________________________________________  
Email:  ________________________________________________  Tax Map#  _______  Lot # ________ 
Physical Address:  _____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Agent Information (if applicable):  
Name:  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Relationship to Appellant(s): ____________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address:  _______________________________ Town/State/Zip:  ________________________ 
Best contact number:  _________________  Email:  __________________________________________    
 

Please complete this application in its entirety. You may add other information as may be needed to 
adequately describe the purpose of seeking relief from the Town of Waterboro Zoning Board of 
Appeals (ZBA).  If you need assistance for any unanswered questions, please feel free to contact: 
Code Enforcement Officer at (207) 247-6166 x121, leave message and you will be called back. 
 
I hereby request that the Town of Waterboro Zoning Board of Appeals consider an application for 
undue hardship variance appeal.  In requesting this variance, I understand that: 

◊ I must show that without a variance, undue hardship would result. 

◊ I must satisfy the legal test for undue hardship by showing that:  
 A. That the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted;  
                  and   
 B. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the  
                  general conditions of the neighborhood; and 
 C. The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality; and 
 D. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner.    
 
Owner of Record:  _____________________________________________________________________ 
Deed Information:  Book ____________  Page  __________ Date of Recording:  ___________________ 
Attach a recorded copy of the deed, sales agreement, or contract that gives you title, right, or interest 
in this appeal, whichever is most current. 
 

William and Chong Mathews

11 Cemetery Road
Lebanon, ME 04027
leesfloralgarden@gmail.com

207-651-7537

45 1632 / 1633
0 Acorn Court

Sebago Technics, Inc.  (Mathew Orr)
Civil Engineer and Technical Agent

75 John Roberts Road, Suite 4A South Portland, ME 04106
207-200-2134 morr@sebagotechnics.com

William and Chong Min Mathews

5605 93 January 7, 1991









                                                                                                                               
 

 

April 26, 2023 

 

William Mathews 
11 Cemetery Rd. 
Lebanon, ME   04027 
 

Re:  0 Acorn Court, Map 045-001-632 

 

This application is denied as this proposed dwelling does not meet mandatory Shoreland 
set-back from the resource. Section 15 B. 1 

 

B. Principal and Accessory Structures  

(1) Required setback from waterbody or wetland.  

All new principal and accessory structures shall be set back at least one hundred (100) feet, 
horizontal distance, from the normal high-water line of great pond classified GPA and rivers 
that flow to great ponds classified GPA, and seventy five (75) feet, horizontal distance, from 
the normal high water of other water bodies, tributary streams, or the upland edge of a 
wetland, except that in General Development 1 District the setback from the normal high 
water line shall be at least twenty five (25) feet, horizontal distance. In the Resource 
Protection District the setback requirement shall be 250 feet, horizontal distance, except for 
structures, road, parking spaces or other regulated objects specifically allowed in that 
district in which case the setback requirements specific above shall apply. (Amended 
08292019) 

 

 

 

Sincerely,  

 

Michael Gilpatrick 

Code Enforcement Office

Town of Waterboro 
Code Enforcement Office 

24 Townhouse Road 

East Waterboro, Maine 04030 

                      (207) 247-6166 x120            ceo@waterboro-me.gov                                

                             

 

mailto:ceo@waterboro-me.gov
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May 1, 2023 
21823 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town of Waterboro 
24 Townhouse Road 
East Waterboro, Maine 04030 
 

Undue Hardship ZBA Application, Single-Family Residence 
0 Acorn Court, Tax Map 45, Lot 1632/1633, Waterboro, ME 
 

To Whom it May Concern: 
 
On behalf of William and Chong Mathews, we are pleased to submit the enclosed Zoning Board of 
Appeals application for a single-family residential lot located at the end of Acorn Court with 
waterfront on Lake Arrowhead in Waterboro.  The proposed project involves the construction of an 
864 square-foot residence, associated gravel drive and parking area, subsurface wastewater 
disposal system, connection to public utilities within Acorn Court, and a seasonal dock.  The project 
is located on a parcel of land that is 1.1 acres in size with approximately 574 linear feet of water 
frontage on Lake Arrowhead.   
 
As shown on the enclosed site plan, the home is proposed to be located 81 linear feet from the 
water at the closest point.  Placing the home further from the water would not be feasible as the 
home would be located on the property line due to the cul-de-sac style right-of-way.  The home is 
also located in a spot that will limit the overall clearing of trees as well as create the smallest 
amount of soil disturbance.  The home is placed greater than 30 linear feet from the existing gravel 
roadway, and is located approximately 130 linear feet from the nearest building on an abutting 
property.  In addition, there is a deeded restriction on Lot 1633 for the placement of a building or 
other permanent structure from being placed on the lot, thus the Mathews can only develop Lot 
1632.  The project will adhere to the space and bulk criteria for the Village Residential District and 
Shoreland Zone Overlay District to the greatest extent possible.   
 
The Mathews are seeking a variance appeal for Undue Hardship as the project site is located within 
the Shoreland Zoning District.  As written in the denial letter from Michael Gilpatrick on April 26, 
2023, the project does not meet the required setback of 100 horizontal feet from a waterbody as 
described in the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance, Section 15 B.(1).  The project received approval on 
March 22, 2023 from the Saco River Corridor Commission for placement of the proposed structure 
81.54 feet from the waterbody at the closest point.   



 

 

 

75 John Roberts Road, Suite 4A, South Portland, Maine 04106 • 207.200.2100 • 100% Employee-Owned • sebagotechnics.com 

In addition, the project will look to receive relief from the minimum rear yard as listed within the 
space and bulk criteria within a Shoreland Zone.  As the project has water frontage and is located 
entirely within the Shoreland Zone, the parcel boundary along the Acorn Court right-of-way 
becomes the rear yard.  The setback distance as required is 20-linear feet, and the project proposes 
to be 11 feet from the property line at the closest point.  The unique circumstances of the cul-de-
sac at the end of Acorn Court is the reasoning for this placement.  Acorn Court is a private way 
managed by the Lake Arrowhead Community with the closest edge of the travel way being located 
30 feet from the residence.  The placement of the residence at a closer proximity to the roadway 
will not impact the essential character of the locality and is only a concern for the Western most 
corner of the building.  There is only one other residence at the end of Acorn Court which is served 
by this cul-de-sac ending and is located approximately 130 linear feet from the proposed residence 
on Lot 1632.   
 
We are hopeful that we have provided sufficient information for the application review and we look 
forward to presenting the plan and receiving feedback from the Board at their next regularly 
scheduled meeting.  The applicant is excited about the project and believes the proposed 
development will be a benefit to the community on an undeveloped lot of record.  Upon your 
review of this application, please call with any questions or if you require additional information 
please reach out via email or phone listed below.   
Email: morr@sebagotechnics.com     Phone: 207-200-2134 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 

 
Mathew Orr, EI 
Civil Engineer/Team Lead 
 
Cc:  William and Chong Mathews 

 

mailto:morr@sebagotechnics.com
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General Notes
(attachment to form HHE-200)

<1,000 gpd Septic System

1. The nature of the site evaluation profession is one of interpretation of soil and site conditions. We, in the field, attempt to both
provide a satisfactory service to the client, and comply by the rules by which we are bound - The Maine Subsurface Wastewater
Disposal Rules.  If at any time you, the client, are not satisfied with the service provided or the results found, it is your right to hire
another site evaluator for a second opinion.

2. Property information is supplied by the owner, applicant or representative. Such information presented herein shall be verified as
correct by the owner or applicant prior to signing this application.

3. All work shall be in accordance with the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules dated 8/3/15, as amended.

4. All work on the disposal field should be performed under dry conditions.

5. No vehicular or equipment traffic to be allowed on disposal area unless H-20 load is specified.  Disposal field shall be constructed
from outside the corner stakes located in the field.  The downslope area is also to be protected in the same manner.

6. Backfill, if required, is to be gravelly coarse sand texture and to be free of foreign debris (per Table 11A of the Maine Subsurface
Wastewater Disposal Rules).  If backfill is coarser than original soil, then mix a minimum of 4" of backfill material into original soil.

7. No neighboring wells are apparent (unless so indicated) within 100' of disposal area. Owner or applicant shall verify this prior to
signing the application.

8. The disposal field stone shall be clean, uniform in size and free of fines, dust, ashes, or clay.  It shall have a nominal size of
¾” or 1½” (per Table 11B of the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules).

9. Minimum separation distances required (unless reduced by variance or special circumstance).

a) wells with water usage of 2000 or more gpd or public water supply wells:
Disposal Fields: 300'
Treatment Tanks: 150'

b) potable water supply to disposal field: 100'
c) potable water supply to treatment tank: 50'
d) treatment tank or disposal field to lake, river, stream or brook: 100' for major watercourse,

                                         50' for minor watercourse
e) house to treatment tank:                                 8'
f) house to disposal field:  20'

· For all other separation distances, use separations for less than 1,000 gpd per Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules
Table 7B for first-time systems and Table 8A for replacement systems.

10. Location of septic system near a wetland may require a separate permit.  As such, the owner, prior to construction of the septic
system, shall hire a professional to evaluate proximity of adjacent wetlands and prepare necessary permit applications.

11. Garbage disposals are not recommended and, if installed, are done so at the owner's risk. The additional waste load requires
increased maintenance frequency and may cause premature failure of disposal field.

12. Pump stations, when required, shall be installed watertight to prevent infiltration of ground and/or surface water.

13. Force mains and pressure lines shall be flushed of any foreign material and pumps shall be checked for proper on/off cycle before
being put into service.

14. Force mains, pump stations, and/or gravity piping subject to freezing shall be installed below frost line or adequately insulated.

Sebago Technics, Inc., 75 John Roberts Rd., Suite 4A, South Portland, ME 04106-6963 (207) 200-2063
02/18






